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PMAY-G IN ASSAM

4638. SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the objectives of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G);
(b) the target set under PMAY-G for the year 2017, State/UT-wise;
(c) whether the Government proposes any reservation for SC/ST/ Minorities under the

said scheme; and
(d) if so, the details thereof with particular reference to the State of Assam?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) aims to provide pucca house with basic amenities to all houseless households and households living in kutcha and dilapidated house in rural areas of the country by 2022.

(b) : A statement indicating tentative targets set under PMAY-G for the year 2017-18, State/UT-wise is given at Annexure-I.

(c) and (d) : Under PMAY-G, 60% of the targets are earmarked for SC/STs. This is the minimum limit that should be achieved and States/UTs so desired may add to target under these categories to ensure saturation. As far as possible 15% targets are earmarked for minorities at national level. 1,31,817 houses and 63,668 houses out of total allocation of 2,19,695 housing units have been allocated to SC/STs and minorities respectively for the State of Assam for the year 2016-17.

******`


Annexure-I
Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 4638 due for Answer

on 30.03.2017

Tentative targets under PMAY-G for the year 2017-18
(Units in nos.)

S.No. State Physical targets 2017-18
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 48058

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2187

3 ASSAM 40119

4 BIHAR 538959

5 CHATTISGARH 206372

6 GOA 0

7 GUJARAT 91108

8 HARYANA 12886

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2511

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 21752

11 JHARKHAND 159052

12 KARNATAKA 52284

13 KERALA 9872

14 MADHYA PRADESH 389532

15 MAHARASHTRA 150934

16 MANIPUR 0

17 MEGHALAYA 3715

18 MIZORAM 1794

19 NAGALAND 0

20 ORISSA 340498

21 PUNJAB 6615

22 RAJASTHAN 223629

23 SIKKIM 0

24 TAMIL NADU 130214

25 TELANGANA 19715

26 TRIPURA 1259

27 UTTAR PRADESH 396594

28 UTTARAKHAND 4915

29 WEST BENGAL 374629

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 262

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 803

32 DAMAN & DIU 27

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0

Total 3230295

